

2d Civil No. B272169  
L.A.S.C. Case No.: BS157056

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION ONE

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

METROPOLITAN WATER  
DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA,

Defendants/Appellants.

NO. B272169

(Superior Court of California,  
County of Los Angeles  
Case No. BS 157056)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CITY OF LOS ANGELES**

On Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court  
Honorable James C. Chalfant, Judge Presiding

RICHARD DOYLE, City Attorney (88625)  
NORA FRIMANN, Assistant City Attorney (93249)  
ELISA T. TOLENTINO, Senior City Attorney (245962)  
Office of the City Attorney  
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San José, California 95113-1905  
Telephone Number: (408) 535-1900  
Facsimile Number: (408) 998-3131  
E-Mail Address: cao.main@sanjoseca.gov

Attorneys for Amici Curiae LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES,  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND  
CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICT'S ASSOCIATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CITY OF LOS ANGELES .....	7
INTRODUCTION .....	9
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
A.    THE RIGHT TO PRIVACY IS WELL-ESTABLISHED AND RECOGNIZED BY THE CPRA. ....	10
B.    THE CPRA DOES NOT PROVIDE A PROCEDURE FOR PROTECTING THIRD PARTIES' PRIVACY. ....	13
1. Other statutory provisions provide for more practical and effective protection of third-party privacy rights. ....	14
2. Reverse-CPRA actions are not necessarily the most effective way for individuals to assert their privacy rights. ....	15
C.    MUNICIPALITIES HAVE AN INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE PRIVACY OF THEIR RESIDENTS.....	16
D.    AWARDING ATTORNEY'S FEES AGAINST MUNICIPAL PLAINTIFFS IN REVERSE-CPRA CASES .....	18

CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD COUNT.....	23
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adoption of Joshua</i> S. (2008) 42 Cal.4th 945 .....	19
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1008 .....	10
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 608.....	21
<i>Craig v. Municipal Court</i> (1979) 100 Cal.App.3d 69 .....	17
<i>Grafilo v. Wolfsohn</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 1024 [patients' medical records] .....	11
<i>Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1.....	10
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 561.....	16
<i>Marken v. Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School Dist.</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1250 .....	11, 12, 15
<i>National Conference of Black Mayors v. Chico Community Publishing, Inc.</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 570 .....	12, 18
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Group</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 471 .....	16
<i>Pasadena Police Officers Assn. v. City of Pasadena</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 147 .....	18,19, 20
<i>Pioneer Electronics (USA), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 360.....	16

<i>Project 80's, Inc. v. City of Pocatello</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 942 F.2d 635 .....	18, 19
--	--------

<i>SCC Acquisitions, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 741 .....	11
---	----

**Statutes**

Cal. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	10
Code Civ. Proc. § 1021.5 .....	9, 18, 19, 22
Code Civ. Proc. § 1985.3 .....	14
Code Civ. Proc. § 1985.3(a)(1) .....	14
Code Civ. Proc. § 1985.3(b).....	14
Code Civ. Proc. § 1985.3(b)(2)(e).....	14
Code Civ. Proc. § 1985.3(g).....	15
Code Civ. Proc. § 1985.6 .....	14
Code Civ. Proc. § 1985.6(b).....	16
Code Civ. Proc. § 1985.6(b), (c), (f).....	15
Code Civ. Proc. § 1985.6(f)(3) .....	15
Gov. Code §§ 6250 .....	11
Gov. Code §§ 6250-6277 .....	8
Gov. Code § 6253(c).....	14
Gov. Code § 6253(c)(1)-(c)(4).....	14
Gov. Code § 6253(c)(3).....	14
Gov. Code § 6254(c).....	11

Gov. Code § 6254(i) .....	11
Gov. Code § 6254(n).....	11
Gov. Code § 6254.1(b).....	12
Gov. Code § 6254.3 .....	12
Gov. Code § 6254.4 .....	12
Gov. Code § 6254.16 .....	11, 12
Gov. Code § 6254.18(a).....	12
Gov. Code § 6254.20 .....	12
Gov. Code § 6254.27 .....	12
Gov. Code § 6254.28 .....	12
Gov. Code § 6254.29(b).....	12
Gov. Code § 6255(a).....	21
Gov. Code § 6259(d).....	19
Gov. Code § 6254 .....	12
